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About The Play 

 
 

Aladdin is a Play. 

 

This is a story told by many people on 

stage. 

 

  

There are songs in the play that the 

characters will be singing. 

 

These songs might be quite loud. 

 

  

Sometimes the characters will talk to 

the audience and ask the audience 

questions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Play is a Pantomime which means it 

has a lot of jokes and silliness. 

 
 

 

 



Characters 

  

Aladdin is the hero of the story!  

He is a young man who is cheeky and 

confident. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Wishy is Aladdin’s sister. 

She is very smart and funny. 

 

 

 

  

Dave Twankey is Aladdin’s and Wishy’s 

parent. 

 

They own a laundrette which is also a shop 

that sells lots of different things. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Princess Jasmine is the Emperor’s 

Daughter. 

She is a princess but she wants to make her 

own rules. She likes comic books. 

 

 

 



  

The Emperor is Jasmine’s Father.  

He really likes flags. 

 

 

 

  

Abanazar is the Emperor’s advisor. 

He is a bad man! The audience will say 

‘BOOOO’ when he comes on stage.  

 

 

  

The Genie lives inside the  

magic lamp and can  

grant wishes. 

 

 

  

The Ensemble play lots of different 

characters  

through the play like  

guards and police officers. 

 



SCENE 1 – HAMMERSMITH MARKET 

  

All the characters sing a funny song about  

being in a pantomime. 

 

 

Aladdin and Wishy introduce themselves 

to the audience. 

 

When Wishy says ‘Hiya Gang!’  

the audience say ‘Hiya Wishy!’ 

  

Aladdin  

fancies  

Princess Jasmine. 

 

 

 

 

 

The Emperor and  

Princess Jasmine arrive.  

Everyone must wave flags. 

  

Princess Jasmine and Aladdin meet  

and sing a song together. 

 

  

Aladdin gets arrested  

by the police for knocking  

over the Emperor. 

 



SCENE 2 – THE BRIEFING ROOM 

 
 

Abanazar sings a song about a magic lamp 

lost in a cave. 

Aladdin is the only person who can fetch 

the lamp. Abanazar plans to find Aladdin. 
 

 

 

 

Princess Jasmine asks the Emperor  

to let Aladdin go free.  

The Emperor agrees.   

 

  

Abanazar lies to the Emperor and says he is 

going to take Aladdin home  

to Dave Twankey’s laundrette.  

 

 

SCENE 3 – DAVE TWANKEY’S SHOP 

  

Dave Twankey talks about their shop  

which is a laundrette but also  

sells lots of different things.  

They tell some jokes to the audience.  

 

  

Abanazar arrives at the shop. He tells 

 Wishy and Aladdin they have to go with 

him to do Community Payback.  
 

 

 

 



  

Abanazar tells Wishy and Aladdin 

 they are going on a dangerous journey to a  

cave to find a magic lamp. 

 

 

SCENE 4 – THE BRIEFING ROOM 

 

 

Princess Jasmine tells the Emperor she does 

not want to be a princess or marry a Prince.  

The Emperor does not like this. 

  

The Emperor asks Abanazar  

for advice about Princess Jasmine. 

 

 

SCENE 5 – THE PALACE GARDEN 

  

Princess Jasmine sings a song  

about wanting to escape  

her life in the palace. 

 

 

  

 

Princess Jasmine and Aladdin talk about 

Princess Jasmine liking comics. 

 

 



  

 

Abanazar, Wishy and Aladdin start the 

journey to the cave. 

 

 

 

SCENE 6 – THE JOURNEY TO THE CAVE 

  

Abanazar, Wishy and Aladdin  

travel through lots of different weather  

to get to the cave.  

 

  

When they arrive at the cave Abanazar must 

say the right password to make it open.  

Wishy asks the audience for help.  

 

  

The cave opens and  

Abanazar pushes Aladdin inside.   

 

 

SCENE 7 – INSIDE THE CAVE 

  

Aladdin finds the lamp.  

He doesn’t give it to Abanazar.  



 

 

 

Aladdin and Wishy  

get trapped in the Cave. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Aladdin rubs the magic lamp  

and the Genie comes out. 

 

  

The Genie sings a song and then explains to 

Aladdin she can grant him wishes until he 

dies or sets the Genie free.  

 

  

 

Aladdin wishes for them to leave the cave 

and the Genie grants his wish. 

 

 

 

 

 

INTERVAL 

There will be a 20 minute break where the audience  

can go to the toilet, get a drink or an ice cream 

 

 

 

 



ACT 2 – FRONT OF STAGE 

 
 

Abanazar sings about how he has a new 

plan to marry Princess Jasmine so he can 

be in charge. 

 

 

SCENE 1 – DAVE TWANKEY’S SHOP 

 

 

 

 

Dave Twankey sings a song about how they 

are feeling good now they have the Genie 

to grant them wishes. 

 

 

 

 

. 

Aladdin and Dave Twankey are enjoying 

wishing for lots of things and food.  

Wishy does not like this as  

she thinks it is wasteful.  

  

Aladdin wants to take Princess Jasmine on 

a date. The Genie makes him a flying carpet 

to impress her.  

 

 

SCENE 2 – THE BRIEFING ROOM 

 

 

 

. 

Abanazar asks the Emperor to change the 

law so he can marry Princess Jasmine. The 

Emperor agrees.  

 



  

Princess Jasmine is very upset and says she 

will not marry Abanazar.  

 

 

  

Aladdin arrives and asks 

 Princess Jasmine out on a date. 

 She says yes. 

 

 

Abanazar sees Aladdin talking to Princess 

Jasmine.  

 

He knows Aladdin is not in the cave.  

 

SCENE 3 – THE MAGIC CARPET 

 

 

 

. 

Princess Jasmine and Aladdin are on a 

flying carpet ride and  

are enjoying themselves. 

 

  

Princess Jasmine and Aladdin  

sing a song about how much  

they like each other.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



SCENE 4 – FRONT OF STAGE 

 

 

 

. 

 

Abanazar sings another song  

about his evil plans.  

 

  

Wishy sings a song about how she wishes 

she had a friend.  

 

 

 

SCENE 5 – THE BRIEFING ROOM 

 

 

 

. 

The Emperor sees Aladdin and Princess 

Jasmine coming back from their date. 

 He is angry.  

 

  

Aladdin gets chased by the Palace Guards. 

He gives the lamp to Princess Jasmine to 

keep safe.  

 

 

SCENE 6 – PRINCESS JASMINE’S BEDROOM 

 

 

 

 

 

. 
Princess Jasmine is in her bedroom 

thinking about Aladdin.  

 



  

Abanazar hides himself and tricks  

Princess Jasmine into  

giving him the lamp. 

 

  

Abanazar sings a song about his evil plans 

now the Genie can grant him wishes. 

 He captures Princess Jasmine.  

 

 

SCENE 7 – DAVE TWANKEY’S SHOP 

 

 

 

. 
 

The Emperor arrives at the shop and asks 

for help rescuing Princess Jasmine from 

having to marry Abanazar. 

 

  

Aladdin, Wishy, Dave Twankey and the 

Emperor decide to hide themselves as Sea 

Shanty Singers to rescue Princess Jasmine. 

 

 

SCENE 8 – EVIL BRIEFING ROOM 

 

 

 

. 

Aladdin, Wishy, The Emperor and Dave 

Twankey sneak into the palace.  

 



  

The palace is now evil and they are scared 

so they sing a song  

to make themselves feel better. 

 

  

As Aladdin, Wishy the Emperor and Dave 

Twankey sing the song an evil chicken 

scares them all away one by one.  

 

 

SCENE 9 – ABANAZAR’S EVIL GARDEN 

 

 

 

. 

Aladdin, Wishy and Dave Twankey sing a 

song about the wedding dressed up as Sea 

Shanty Singers.  

 

  

Aladdin gives Princess Jasmine a costume 

like his and she joins in with the singing.  

 

  

Abanazar realises that he has been tricked.  

 

Aladdin and Abanazar fight.  
 

 
 

Wishy tricks Abanazar into wishing he was 

a Genie and he gets trapped in a lamp. 

Aladdin sends the lamp  

to the cave for 1000 years.  

 



  

The Emperor says Jasmine can marry 

anyone she likes.  

Aladdin asks Princess Jasmine to be his 

girlfriend. She says yes. 

  

Aladdin wishes that The Genie was free.  

 

The Genie is freed from the lamp. 

 

 

SCENE 10 – FRONT CLOTH 

 

 

. 

 

Wishy and The Genie are  

very happy they are now friends.  

 

  

They sing a song about what  

has happened in the play.  

The audience will join in with the chorus.  

 

SCENE 11 – HAMMERSMITH MARKET 

 

 

 

. 

Everyone sings a song about how grateful 

they are for one another and how 

everything turned out okay in the end. 

 



 

 

 

The Play is finished.  

 

All the actors bow and the 

 audience will clap.  

 

 

THE END 


